The State of New Hampshire :
& Department of Environmental Services 3 180\
NHDES e

PR i —
Robert R. Scott, Commissioner T3

June 13, 2023 Q\OO

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and The Honorable Council

State House

Concord, NH 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Approve the Schmitt Living Trust’s request to perform the following work on Lake Winnipesaukee in Gilford
pursuant to NH Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) Wetlands Bureau permit #2022-02800, and in
accordance with RSA 482-A:3. No comments were submitted by the Gilford Conservation Commission
regarding the project as proposed.

Permanently remove an existing 54 linear foot, 590 square foot breakwater and attached 5 foot x 54 foot
cantilevered pier, dredge 19.8 cubic yards from 830 square feet of lake bed, excavate 1,156 square feet of
bank, and temporarily impact 1,320 square feet of bank along 38.3 linear feet of shoreline to construct a 34
foot x 34 foot "dug-in" boathouse, a 45 linear foot 510 square foot breakwater and a 6 foot x 40 foot seasonal
pier with anchoring pad along an average of 559 feet of frontage along Lake Winnipesaukee on Camp Island in
Gilford.

NHDES imposed the following conditions as part of this approval:

1. In accordance with Env-Wt 307.16, all work shall be done in accordance with the approved plans dated
September 21, 2022, by Advantage NH Lakes, as received by the NH Department of Environmental Services
(NHDES) on September 28, 2022.

2. This permit shall not be effective until it has been recorded in the Belknap County Registry of Deeds and a
copy of the recorded permit has been provided to the department as required pursuant to RSA 482-A:3,
and Env-Wt 314.02.

3. In accordance with Env-Wt 307.10(f), dredged materials to be stockpiled in uplands shall be dewatered in
sedimentation basins that are contained within turbidity controls that prevent turbid water from leaving
the basins; and located outside of any jurisdictional area.

4. In accordance with Env-Wt 307.10(d), dredged materials shall be disposed of out of jurisdictional areas,
unless other disposition is specifically permitted pursuant to Env-Wt 307.10{e).

S. In accordance with Env-Wt 512.05(c), any rocks stockpiled in jurisdictional areas shall be removed as soon
as practicable; and in every case, by the conclusion of construction on the breakwater.

6. In accordance with Env-Wt 515.05(d), all disturbed areas shall be revegetated with native non-invasive
species in accordance with Env-Wq 1412.05 relative to a planting matrix for restoring the waterfront
buffer.

7. In accordance with Env-Wt 515.05(b), the sides of the dug-in basin shall be stabilized prior to the
inundation of the basin.

www.des.nh.gov
29 Hazen Drive « PO Box 95 « Concord, NH 03302-0095

NHDES Main Line: (603) 271-3503 » Subsurface Fax: (603) 271-6683 » Wetlands Fax: (603) 271-6588
TDD Access: Relay NH 1 (800) 735-2964
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Any subdivision of the property frontage will require removal of a sufficient portion of the docking
structures to comply with the dock size and density requirements in effect at the time of the subdivision as
required to maintain compliance with Env-Wt 314.02 and Env-Wt 513.12.

Only those structures shown on the approved plans shall be installed or constructed along this frontage as
required per Env-Wt 513.22, (a).

All portions of the docking structures, including the breakwater toe-of-slope, shall be located at least 20
feet from the abutting property lines and no watercraft shall be secured to the docking facility such that it
crosses over the imaginary extension of the property lines over the surface water as required by RSA 482-
A:3, XIII.

The use of this structure shall be limited to the docking and securing of watercraft as required to comply
with Env-Wt 307.09.

Owners of permanent docking structures which are not maintained so as to be structurally sound and
usable for their intended purpose shall remove those docking structures in accordance with Env-Wt
513.22(c), to prevent hazards to public safety, navigation, and recreation.

The owner understands and accepts that should these docking structures be found to have an
unreasonable impact on the ability of abutting owners to use and enjoy their properties or the public's
right to navigation, passage, and use of the resource for commerce and recreation the structures shall be
subject to removal pursuant to RSA 482-A:1, RSA 482-A:11, Il, and Env-Wt 513.03(a).

No agitating or heating device shall be installed for the purpose of inhibiting the formation of ice in
proximity to the approved structures unless it has been registered with the municipal clerk of the town in
which such device shall be operated pursuant to RSA 270:34 Registration Required.

Pursuant to RSA 270:33, Heating, Agitating, or Other Devices in Public Waters; Safety Hazard, no agitating
or heating device installed in accordance with RSA 270:34 shall inhibit or prevent the natural formation of
ice in such a manner as to impede either the ingress or egress to or from the ice from any property other
than that of the owner of the device.

All development activities associated with any project shall be conducted in compliance with applicable
requirements of RSA 483-B and Env-Wq 1400 during and after construction as required pursuant to RSA
483-B:3.

Pursuant to RSA 483-B:9, V(a)(2)(D), (v), this permit does not authorize the removal of trees or saplings
within the waterfront buffer that would result in a tree and sapling point score below the minimum
required per RSA 483-B:9, V(a)(2)(D), (iv).

Work authorized shall be carried out in accordance with Env-Wt 307 such that appropriate turbidity
controls are in place to protect water quality, that no turbidity escapes the immediate dredge area, and
that appropriate turbidity controls shall remain until suspended particles have settled and water at the
work site has returned to normal clarity.

All dredged and excavated material and construction-related debris shall be placed outside of those areas
subject to RSA 482-A or RSA-483-B unless a permit for the deposition of materials within those areas has
been obtained as required per RSA 482-A:3 or RSA 483-B:5-b respectively.

No activity shall be conducted in such a way as to cause or contribute to any violation of surface water
quality standards specified in RSA 485-A:8 or Env-Wq 1700.
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EXPLANATION

NHDES approved this project on May 10, 2023. NHDES supported its decision with the following findings:

1. This is a major impact project per Administrative Rule Env-Wt 513.25(c)(3), the dock is proposed adjacent
to or attached to a breakwater.

2. The applicant has an average of 559 feet of frontage along Lake Winnipesaukee.

3. A maximum of 8 slips may be permitted on this frontage per Rule Env-Wt 513.12, Frontage Requirements
for Private and Non-commercial Docking Structures.

4. The proposed docking facility will provide 4 slips as defined per RSA 482-A:2, VIII, and therefore meets
Rule Env-Wt 513.12.

5. The NHDES finds that because the project is not of significant public interest and will not significantly
impair the resources of Lake Winnipesaukee a public hearing under RSA 482-A:8 is not required.

6. No concerns were received from abutters nor the local Conservation Commission related to the project.

7. The Applicant has provided a report from the NH Natural Heritage Bureau indicating that the project
should have no adverse impact on any threatened or endangered species.

8. The NHDES finds that the project as proposed and conditioned meets the requirements of RSA 482-A and
the Wetlands Program Code of Administrative Rules Chapters Env-Wt 100 - 900. No waivers of RSA 482-A
or the Wetlands Program Code of Administrative Rules Chapters Env-Wt 100 - 900 were requested or
approved under this permit action.

NHDES Wetlands Bureau permit #2022-02800 application documents are enclosed for review by the Governor
and the Executive Council in consideration of this request and in accordance with RSA 482-A:3, li(a), asitis a

major project located in New Hampshire public waters.

Ro‘ﬁert R. Scott
Commissioner

We respectfully request your approval of this item.




NHDES-W-06-012

STANDARD DREDGE AND FILL

WETLANDS PERMIT APPLICATION
Water Division/Land Resources Management

Wetlands Bureau
Check the Status of your Application

RSA/Rule: RSA 482-A/Env-Wt 100-900

R AT, £ Sy

APPLICANT’S NAME: Schiitt Living Trist TOWN NAME: Giiford

47

!
Nnistr
Lt g

Use

A person may request a waiver to requirements in Rules Env-Wt 100-900 to accommodate situations where strict
. adherence to the requirements would not be in the best interests of the public or the environment. A Person may also
request a waiver of standard for existing dwellings over water pursuant to RSA 482-A:26, Il {b). For more information,

please consult the request form.

EQUIRED PLANNING 20
VYA A S

he' Wetland PermitPlannin

Esignated rvet

mpleted? [X Yes [Z .

Does the property contain a PRA? [ Yes [X] No. If yes, provide the following information:

» Does the project qualify for an Impact Classification Adjustment or a Project-Type Exception (See Env-wWt 407.02
and Env-Wt 407.04)? 3 ves [F] No '

* Protected species or habitat? [£] Yes [X] No. If yes, species or habitat name(s): ‘ ;

e NHB Project ID #: NHEZ 39879

» Bog? [#] Yes {X] No

» Floodplain wetland contiguous to a tier 3 or higher watercourse? [¥] Yes ‘ No

e Designated Prime Wetland or duly-established 100-foot buffer? [£] Yes [X] No

 Sand dune, tidal wetland, tidal water, or undeveloped tidal buffer zone? #] Yes X} No

Is the property within a Designated River corridor? [%] Yes [ No. If yes, provide the following information: -
e Name of Local River Management Advisory Committee {LAC): 573

S

¢ _ Acopy of the application was sent to the LAC on Month:g Day: x Year: xxxx

¥

For stream crossing projécts, provide watershed size: n/a

For dredging projects, is the subject property contaminated? w4 Yes No

If yes, list contaminant: ﬁ}':a':

Is there potential to impact impaired waters, class A waters, or outstanding resource waters? A Yes ‘ No

Irm@des.nh.gov or {603) 271-2147

NHDES Wetlands Bureau, 29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095
www.des.nh.gov
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ROJECT DESCRIPTION (Er
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Remove an existing permanent dock (302.5 sf}, reloca ately 50'
northeasterly along frontage) reducing impacts by 80 sf within public waters, provide a two slip (34'x34'/1,156 sf) dug-
in boathouse within the applicants property providing two boatslips, provide a seasonal 6'x40' hinged pier behind the
relocated/reduced breakwater to provide the owners and their guests safe docking. Currently the existing
grandfathered breakwater provides two boatslips (inadequate do to curve of dock}, extends over the imaginary
property line extension into the water and measures approximately 60' from the shore. Dredging to gain access to the
boathouse will equal approximately 830sf (19.8 cu yds). The project meets Env-Wt. 311.07 Demonstration of
Avoidance & Minimization by reducing permanent impacts within the lake, providing for two boatslips within the
applicants property and proposing the least impacting alternative to provide 4 boatslips.

IR L ATATS TS L 100

ADDRESS: Campiisland

o b Lon a4t

TAX MAP/BLOCK/LOT/UNIT: 245167
US GEOLOGICAL SURVEY (USGS) TOPO MAP WATERBODY NAME: [ake Winnipesaikee
N/A

(Optional) LATITUDE/LONGITUDE in decimal degrees

(to.'ﬁve decimal places): FIETIT4" West i
SECTION 4 - APPLICANT {DESIRED PERMIT HOLDER) INFORMATION {Env-Wt 311.04(a))
lftheappllcant is atust ora comipany, then complete with the trust 6r company information. * -
NAmE: SERRIEIIVRE T RS e [sa Sehmitt
MAILING ADDRESS: { ="~
rownser R P
EMAIL ADDRESS: £588 558mtinto FAX: i/ PHONE: h/3

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION: By initialing here: n/a, | hereby authorize NHDES to communicate all matters relative
to this application electronically.

NAME, M.1.: FojsomAlien

ALY PUR Dyt

ﬂ"&'ﬁmw“’“ﬂ’? e

COMPANY NAME: AdVantage:NH Lakes

it doone A oxlon X FF

TOWN/CITY: NoIfenora Falls STATE: Nfi ZIP CODE: 93896

o WAL W

]

EMAIL ADDRESS: S525 FAX: B3 PHONE: 6031958:0619

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION: By initialing here &F, | hereby authorize NHDES to communicate all matters relative to
this application electronically.

Itm@des.nh.gov or (603) 271-2147
NHDES Wetlands Bureau, 29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095

www.des.nh.gov
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De each Chapter listed above (please attach information
about stream crossings, coastal resources, prime wetlands, or non-tidal wetlands and surface waters).
g-‘.?.f;‘,?i-!—‘i?f&?ﬁ';i'(&dff—"-".'-f-‘.':"ﬁ"-'e:‘f,f-iﬁ(./li’&f'?'?vﬁ’}s‘.{I’.’T-":‘é’%%f’-".’i@'&'b‘:}?&‘-?‘i‘l-‘.?:-‘-"f'.‘tﬁf‘f}}'»"‘Zifr;".." T A T
28¢€allpa ap%&!};.&“’!@.,!&."msU,REHL?";:{;;?;QL%%E;’%%.,'g;v.'.-,‘?!"
- LT e e S L AT T T L 7 e
ameets Env:Wt’31: :Q/:Demonstration.of A

byt
OSSR e

U e §Q~i~°\¢.l‘~'- X !L-.l. FoRAA P

:s:y-,\:_?:.-‘.erx{; e
jectiis’a PTE:(Project:
St g

3 e ,
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N 8 AVOIDANCE

R
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Impacts within wetland jurisdiction must be avoided to the maximum extent practicable (Env-Wt 313-03(a)'). If all
impacts cannot be avoided, a functional assessment is required for minor and major projects (Env-Wt 311.03(b)(10)).
Any project with unavoidable jurisdictional impacts must then be minimized as described in the Wetlands Best
Management Practice Techniques For Avoidance and Minimization and the Wetlands Permitting: Avoidance,
Minimization and Mitigation Fact Sheet.

Please refer to the application checklist to ensure that you have attached all documents related to avoidance and
minimization, as well as functional assessment {where applicable). You can use the Avoidance and Minimization
Checklist, the Avoidance and Minimization Narrative, or your own avoidance and minimization narrative,

Irm@des.nh.gov or (603) 271-2147
NHDES Wetlands Bureau, 29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95, Concord, NH 03302-0095
www.des.nh.gov
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SECTION 9

Mltrgatlon Pre- Appllcatlon Meeting Date: Month:
{EX) N/A - Mitigation is not required)

T 3 AR 3y 1 ok sater ap bt paka Vel Sy R w-t-r',‘*r'-m\\. el e

secnon 105 THE PROJECT MPENSATORY MITIGATION REQ

R e ALY Bkl oyl MR T B Bt e et e e

Have you submitted a compensatory mitigation proposal that meets the requrrements of Env-Wt 800 for all
permanent impacts that will remain after avoidance and minimization demonstration? [2] Yes [X] No

(B N/A - Mitigation is not required)

SECT ION 11 - IM_I'-‘ACT AREA (Env-w_t 311, 04(3))

ctional area that'w : /has been Impacted provide square feet (SF) and, |fappllcable linéar feet (LF) of Impact
and note whether the Impact is aft .the—fact (ATF i.e., work was started or completed without requrred permrttmg) -
Forintermlttent and ephemeral* strearns, the Irnear footage of :mpact is measured along the thread of the channel "Pleose
note instollotron of a stream crossrng in dn ephemerolstreom may be undertaken without o permrt per Rule Env-Wt

309 OZ(d) however other dredge or frll lmpacts should be included below - :

For perenmal streams/rlvers, the lmear footage_of impact | is calculated by summlng the Iengths of disturbances to the

Permanent impacts are |mpacts that wnll rernaln after the pl'OjECt is complete (e g changes in grade or surface matenals).
Temporary impacts are |mpacts not intended to remain (ancl will be restored to pre-constructlon condltuons) after the
project s completed.” :

JURISDICTIONAL AREA PERMANENT TEMPORARY
LE LF ATF -
Forested Wetland
Scrub-shrub Wetland
9 Emergent Wetland 5
& | Wet Meadow
£ | Vernal Pool i &
Designated Prime Wetland =
Duly-established 100-foot Prime Wetland
Buffer
5 Intermittent / Ephemeral* Stream :
§ Perennial Stream or River g : E B
g | Lake / Pond Q B B]
€ | Docking - Lake / Pond £ NE|
& [ Docking - River 5 E
,, | Bank - Intermittent Stream B
2 | gank - Perennial Stream / River
& | Bank/shoreline - Lake / Pond B
Tidal Waters
Tidal Marsh [ [z]
T | Sand Dune & &
| Undeveloped Tidal Buffer Zone (TBZ)
Previously-developed TBZ
Docking - Tidal Water - ,
TOTAL

Irm@des.nh.gov or (603) 271-2147
NHDES Wetlands Bureau, 29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 9s, Concord, NH 03302-0095

www des.nh.eov
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SECTION 12 S APPIIC A3
YT AR NS ST et 20 ot Bt LAy RS T e Rty

[ Minimum IMPACT FEE: Flat fee of $400
Euou-mroacmgm RELATED, PUBLICLY-FUNDED AG

IMPACT CLASSIFICATION: Flat fee of $400 {refer to
BJ MiNOR OR MAJOR IMPACT FEE:
Permanent and temporary (nondocking): 3785 sr x 5040 = ¢ 3ET55
Seasonal docking Structure: 740 sf x $200 = 4 m
Permanent docking strycture: ;%ué: SF x $5400= ¢ ¥63500

Projects Proposing shoreline structures { including docks }add 5400 = 3

The application fee for minor or major Impact is the above calculated total or $400, whichever is greater — $ 701600
SECTON 13 PR CASSICAT O et s o e

Indicate the projeet classification .- S e ,
& Minimum Impact Project ' ’ Minor Project @ Major Project

i

R T g SIS AT

X

SECTIONA5 REQUIRED CERiF
Initial each box below to certify:
initials: .- ’
R To the best of the signer’s knowledge and belie
Initials: | The information submitted on or with the application s true, complete, and not misleading to the bestofthe |
KIS [signers knowledge and belief. |
P —
The signer understands that: _
* The submission of false, Incomplete, or mis!éading information constitutes grounds for NHDES to: -
1. Denythe application.
2. Revoke any approval that is granted based on the information. And i
3. Ifthesignerisa certified wetland scientist, licensed surveyor, or professional engineer licensed to
Initials: Practice in New Hampshire, refer the matter to the joint board of licensure and certification
KSi8 | established by RSA 310-A:1.
®* The signer s subject to the Penalties specified in New Hampshire law for falsification in official matters,

currently RSA 641,

the signature sﬁa!l authorize only the Department to inspect the site Pursuant to RSA 482-A6, |1,

initials: [ if the applicant is not the owner of the property, each Property owner signature shal| constitute certification by

3Ky the signer that he or she is aware of the application being filed and does not object to the filing. i

1\1-'.‘;';;,:&.'.1;" P L O gy LTRSS W L T i
CTlo. REQUIRED SIGNATURE (ivs W ; 1311
AATST IR S:?;ﬂ..s.,::-,Eh’kr-.\‘rﬁ‘wsmé.a'-m:ﬁf-ﬁ‘-m.";‘ff... e e N e T L Ty e

NAME LEGIB ' DATE:

KERERIBEIRS SR ER82077

. IF DIFFERENT FROM OWNER): |PRINT NAME LEGIBLY; DATE:
Fieam P

SIGNATURE [AGENT IF ABPLICABLE): PRINT NAME LEGIBLY: - DATE: :
- oy o = T e T r 2, ATV s ,nrlgn- b
e S BiRESy J;gzzmz:{

lim@des.nh.goy or (603) 271.2147 '
Drin NH 03302-0095

NHDES Wetlands Bureau, 29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95, Concord,

M.des.nh.goy_‘

2020-01-28
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Asrequured by RSA482-A3 i{a), (1),Ihereby certnfythat the apphcant has flled four apphcatlon forms four deta:led

plans, and four USGS location rpaps W|th the town/city |nd|cated below.
TOWN/CITY CLERK SIGNATURE: TSR A LoP AL S S LA AL PRINT NAME LEGIBLY:

Town/eY: 56 By o/ paTE: #8921y 22

DIRECTIONS FOR TOWN/CITY CLERK:

Per RSA 482-A:3, I{a)(1)
1. IMMEDIATELY sign the ongmal application form and four copies in the signature space provided ahove.

2. Return the signed original application form and attachments to the applicant so that the applicant may
submit the application form and attachments to NHDES by mail or hand delivery.

3. IMMEDIATELY distribute a copy of the application with one complete set of attachments to each of the
following bodies: the municipal Conservation Commission, the local governing body (Board of Selectmen or
Town/City Counc:l) and the Plannmg Board. And

4. Retain one copy of the application form and one complete set of attachments and make them reasonably

accessible for public review.

DIRECTIONS FOR APPLICANT:
Submit the single, original permit application form bearing the signature of the Town/City Clerk, additional materials,

and the application fee to NHDES by mail or hand delivery at the address at the bottom of this page.

Irm@des.oh.gov or (603} 271-2147
NHDES Wetlands Bureau, 29 Hazen Drive, PO Box 95, Concord, NH 03302 0055
www rde<nh. gov



NH tAKES

P.0. Box 862, Woifeborp Falls, NH (3896 * {603} 398-0615 * advantagenhlakes@gmail.com {email)
www.advantagenhlakes.com {website)

June S, 2022

To: Town of Gitford
NH Department of Environmental Services
ACOE

RE: Letter of Agency
To Whom Tt May Concem:

For the purpase of obtaining required permits from the Town of Gilford 2nd the NH Department of -Environmental

Services for our property located at TM# 245-61, 3 Camp Isiand, Giiford, NH please consider Allen Folsom of Advantage
NH Lakes, my authorized agent.

) .
Owner/Authorized Agent
SchmM.Uvjr;’g Trust
Kevin and Lisa Schmitt
3 Camp Island, Gilford, NH

S—
. =

GEP 28 AN L

ant
MO PESY
[ LAND Br

Septic design & Install * New Hampshire DES Shoreland and Wetland Bureau Applications * Project Management
: Lakefront and Site Development * Site work * Docks * Site Assessments



ln 311.06 (&} tax map

NH LAKES
Schmitt- TM# 245-61, 3 Camp Island, Gilford, NH

nff TMe 2<5-63
Brown

n/ETM
B Sawye

Shoreland Applications * Wetland Applications * Effluent Disposal System Designs * Project Management
Office: 603-998-0619 * P.0. Box 862, Wolfeboro Falls, NH 03896
www.AdvantageNHLakes.com




An ﬂ 311.06 (c) USGS sSheet 17-24000 ft
NH LAKES i

WESTALTON QUADRANGL T3

(CENTER NEW HAMPSHIRE
HARBOR) TOPOGRAPINC SERICS (TUFTONBORO}
S i (MELVIN VILLAGE) o 15w 35w

Ca1mirarn

14— ——

—

{LACONIA) | M-OLFEBORD)

. :uv..«;..m-.— -

R o Declination {GILMANTON TRONWORKS) ' EETIE T e, L
(BELMONT) * SCALE 1:24000 (ALTON)
MNG q T 1
S — e e e
Tapography Lased on USGS. 1 24,000 ° 1000
hiape YARDS :
Novth Amzetican 1933 Datun (NADS3) 0 1
Trantverse Mercaior Projection ' {
oA KILOMZTER
[ aciind nean .
et i et SN Lew CONTOUR INTERVAL 20 FEET
WME NATIONAL GEODETIG VERTICAL DATUM 1929

L

Shoreland Applications * Wetland Applications * Effluent Disposal System Designs * Project Management
Office: 603-998-0619 * P.O. Box 862, Wolfeboro Falls, NH 03896
www, AdvantageNHLake_f. com




New Hampshire Natural Heritage Bureau
NHB DataCheck Results Letter

To: Allen Folsom, Advantage NH Lai<es
P.O. Box 862

Wolfeboro Falls, NH 03896

From: NH Natural Heritage Bureau
Date: 9/20/2022 (valid until 9/20/2023)
Re: Review by NH Natural Heritage Bureau of request submitted 8/25/2022
Permits: NHDES - Wetland Standard Dredge & Fill - Major

NHBID: NHB22-2829 Applicant: Allen Folsom

Location: Gilford
3 camp 1sland
Project
Description: Reconfigure an existing breakwater, remove an existing perm dock,
provide dug in boathouse and seasonal pier behind reconfigured
breakwater.

The NH Natural Heritage database has been checked by staff of the NH Natural Heritage Bureau
and/or the NH Nongame and Endangered Species Program for records of rare species and
exemplary natural communities near the area mapped below. The species considered include
those listed as Threatened or Endangered by either the state of New Hampshire or the federal

government.

It was determined that, although there was a NHB record (e.g., rare wildlife, plant, and/or natural
community) present in the vicinity, we do not expect that it will be impacted by the proposed
project. This determination was made based on the project information submitted via the NHB
Datacheck Tool on 8/25/2022 12:56:55 PM, and cannot be used for any other project.

Based on the information submitted, no further consultation with the NH Fish and Game
- Department pursuant to'Fis 1004 is required.

Department of Natural apd Cultural Resources DNCR/NHB
Division of Forests and Lands . 172 Pembroke Rd.
(603)271-2214 fax: 271-6488 Concord, NH 03301



New Hampshire Natural Heritage Bureau
NHB DataCheck Results Letter

MAP OF PROJECT BOUNDARIES FOR: NHB22-2829

NHB22-2829

Gilfara
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1

Department of Natural and Cultural Resources DNCR/NHB
Division of Forests and Lands 172 Pembroke Rd.
(603)271-2214  fax: 271-6488 _ Concord, NH 03301



10 foot Abutt

=4 Gilford, NH
& September 21, 2022

Abutters list (Env-Wt 311 .03 (b) (12)

ers List Report

Subject Property:

Parcel Number:  245-061-000 Mailing Address: SCHMITT LIVING TRUST SCHMITT,
CAMA Number:  245-061-000 KEVIN C & LISA TTEES

Property Address: 3 CAMP ISLAND -

Abutters:

Parcel Number: 245-056-000 Mailing Address: SAWYER FAMILY LEGACY TRUST
CAMA Number:  245-056-000 =/=

Property Address: 14 CAMP ISLAND i &

Parcel Number:  245-059-000 Mailing Address: BAKER, WILLIAM H JR & WILLIAM H Il &
CAMA Number:  245-059-000 HAZEN, SUZANNE

Properly Address: 2 CAMP ISLAND

Parcel Number:

CAMA Number:

Property Address:

245.063-000

245-063-000

-4 CAMP ISLAND

flowage rights {included as abutter)
NH Dept. of Environmental Services

Water Division -~ Dam Bureau

'P.0O. Box 95

Concord, NH 03302-0095
Attn: James Gallagher

Mailing Address:

8 CALE el

winw, cai-tach,.com

'BROWN, BRIAN D 2018 FAMILY TRUST

BROWN, BRIAN'D TTEE

T reaTem

,t- :_I A ‘. | -\__'
Pty bl

L

. == o i

i e 9 L
L Wi 4w Ll -

i
; P
T e

:I H i

Data shown on this report Is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAl Technologies ’

9/21/2022

are not responsible for any use for other purposes or misuse or misrepresentation of this report.
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